
THE IMPORTANCE OF ICT IN DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: 
An empirical approach through Maslow’s lens

The role of internet in society 
as a part of the basic needs

Younger consumers’ ICT assessment: 
evidence across countries

Source: BBVA Research, Pew Research Center and Maslow (1943)

Source: BBVA Research, Pew Research Center and Maslow (1943)

01

02
03

05
04

06
07

08
09
10
11
12

To have 
good health

To own your 
own home

To have money
for old age

To help other people 
who are in need

To own a 
cell phone

To be able
to travel

To have
internet access

To own your
own car

To have free
time for youself

To have 
fulfilling job

To be safe
from crime

To have good education 
for your children

For developing countries, having internet access and owning a cell phone are 
still placed at the top of Maslow’s pyramid

For younger consumers, 
internet access is gaining 

importance in terms 
of Maslow’s pyramid.

For younger consumers, having 
a cell phone becomes a basic 
need and is placed close to the 

base of Maslow’s pyramid. Based on young people’s 
assessments, having a cell 

phone is valued higher 
than having money for 

old age, owning a car or a 
house or having a 

fulfilling job

Compared to older consumers, younger people, who are the early adopters, allocate ICT needs 
closer to the base of Maslow’s pyramid

INTERNET ACCESS 
is no longer the most dispensable 

need in half of the countries

OWNING A CELL PHONE 
is already in one of the lower levels of the 

pyramid, as are basic needs such as 
having a fulfilling job and money for old 

age in half of the countries

To have internet
access

To own a
cell phone

To own your
own car

To have money
for old age

Will there be any change in the near future?

Bangladesh, Colombia, Egypt, Ghana, Indonesia, Jordan, Kenya,
Malaysia, Mexico, Nigeria, Pakistan, Palestinian Territories, Peru,
Senegal, South Africa, Uganda, Venezuela

Argentina, Brazil, Russia, Tanzania, Tunisia

El Salvador, India, Nicaragua, Philippines, Vietnam

Chile, China, Lebanon, Turkey, Ukraine

Poland, Thailand

India, Malaysia, Russia, 
South Africa, Tanzania

Bangladesh, China, Indonesia, Kenya, 
Nigeria, Palestinian Territories, Poland, 
Thailand, Tunisia, Uganda, Ukraine

Chile, Egypt, Ghana, Lebanon, 
Nicaragua, Senegal, Vietnam

Colombia, El Salvador, Jordan, Mexico, 
Peru, Philippines, Venezuela

Argentina, Brazil, Turkey

Pakistan

Source: BBVA Research, 
Pew Research Center and Maslow (1943)
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